
     
                                                                                                                                                             OPCMR

EXERCISE OF RENEWAL OPTION

GOVERNMENT OF
THE UNITED STATES VIRGIN ISLANDS

DEPARTMENT OF PROPERTY & PROCUREMENT

CONTRACT NO.: P013DOET23

DATED: November 30, 2022

EXERCISE OF RENEWAL OPTION No. 3

Contractor Description of Scope of Work/Services

Coral Reef Academy, Inc.
78 Flag Drive
Christiansted, St. Croix, VI  00820

To provide a quality therapeutic day 
school program for children and 
adolescents who have moderate to 
severe behavioral needs and have been 
identified as requiring such services to 
address those needs in the St. Croix 
School District. 

Pursuant to the renewal option provision of Contract No. P013DOET23, as renewed and amended, and 
subject to the appropriation and allotment of necessary funds, notice is hereby given that the Government 
of the U.S. Virgin Islands, Department of Education exercises its option to renew and does hereby renew 
the aforementioned contract for the period October 1, 2025 to September 30, 2026, at the stipulated cost 
of Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand, Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents 
($619,850.33).

All the terms, covenants, and conditions of the contract affected shall continue in full force and effect. 

Please acknowledge receipt and acceptance hereby signing and returning the original to:
The Department of Property and Procurement

3274 Estate Richmond
Christiansted, U.S. Virgin Islands  00820

____________________________________________________________________________________
ACKNOWLEDGMENT & ACCEPTANCE:  GOVERNMENT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

_________________________ _______________________________________
Lindsy Wagner, Board Chair Dionne Wells-Hedrington, Ed.D., Commissioner
Coral Reef Academy, Inc. Department of Education

DATE:  _____________ DATE:  _____________ 

_____________________________________________
Lisa M. Alejandro, Commissioner DATE
Department of Property & Procurement

08/20/2025Renewal Option No. 3 to P013DOET23
as renewed and amended



30th November

P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



P013DOET23



09/12/2023

9/14/2023
Renewal Option to P013DOET23



9/17/2024

9/28/2024

Renewal Option No. 2 to P013DOET23



0 PC MR
AMENDMENT No. 1 OF

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT

THIS AMENDMENT made as of the

______

day of

_____________.

2025 in the Territory
of the Virgin Islands, by and between the Government of the Virgin Islands DEPARTMENT OF
PROPERTY AND PROCUREMENT, on behalf of the DEPARTMENT of EDUCATION
(hereinafter referred to as Government”) and Coral Reef Academy, Inc. whose address is 78
Flag Drive, Christiansted, U.S. Virgin Islands 00820 (hereinafter referred to as “Contractor”).

Both parties witness to being duly authorized to execute this agreement and will attest
accordingly when and where necessary.

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Department must satisfy its statutory obligations outlined in Title 17 V.l.C.

chapter 24 § 285(a) which stipulates that tile Department of Education shall provide or cause to be

provided all regular and special education and related services required by children with

disabilities to the end that they shall receive benefits of a free appropriate public education

appropriate to their needs and adhere to its Federal mandates described in the Individuals with
Disabilities Act (IDEA”) in the St. Thomas! St. John and St. Croix School District(s); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Contract No. PO13DOET23 approved by tile Governor on

November 30, 2022; Renewal Option No. I approved by the Commissioner of Property and

Procurement on September 14,2023; and Renewal Option No. 2 approved by the Commissioner

of Property and Procurement on September 28,2024 (which constitutes and is hereinafter referred

to as the “Contract”), the Government contracted with contractor to provide a quality therapeutic

day school treatment program within the territory of the U.S. Virgin Islands to children and

adolescents who have moderate to severe behavioral needs and have been identified as requiring

such services to address those needs; and

WHEREAS, the Contract expires pursuant to its terms on September 30, 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Government is in need of the contractor services to provide quality
therapeutic day school services to change the scope of work to allow one (1) additional student in
the St. Croix School District; and

WHEREAS. the parties desire to amend the Contract. to change the Scope of Services in
Addendum Ito include therapeutic day school program services for eleven (11) students effective
March 1, 2025, and to increase the compensation by Twenty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred
Thirteen Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($25,613.65); and

NOW THEREFORE. for mutual and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is hereby acknowledged. the parties hereto agree as follows:

1t1W
1nIs:

___

Contract No.

June2nd

Amendment No. 1 
to P013DOET23



• 
OPCMR 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

I. Paragraph No. 3 - Compensation is hereby amended for Renewal Option No. 2 to
PO I 3DOET23 to increase the compensation by Twenty-Five Thousand, Six Hundred

Thirteen Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($25,613.65) for a total amount not to exceed Five
Hundred Eighty-Nine Thousand, One Hundred Thirteen Dollars and Sixty-Five
Cents ($589,113.65) by deleting all of the existing language contained therein and
replacing it with new language as follows:

"The Government, in consideration of the satisfactory performance of the services 

described in First Amended Addendum I (Scope of Services) agrees to pay Contractor the 

sum not to exceed One Million, Seven Hundred Sixteen Thousand, One Hundred 

Thirteen Dollars and Sixty-Five Cents ($1,716,113.65) in accordance with the provisions 

s�t forth in First Amended Addendum II (Compensation) attached hereto and made a part 

of this Contract. For any renewal option exercised after March I, 2025, the Government 

also agrees to pay the Contractor a sum not to exceed Six Hundred Nineteen Thousand, 

Eight Hundred Fifty Dollars and Thirty-Three Cents ($619,850.33) for each one ( I )  

year Renewal Option." 

2. Addenda I and II of the Contract are revised by deleting all terms contained therein and
inserting in lieu thereof all of the terms contained in the new First Amended Addenda I
and II attached hereto as Exhibit "A.'.

3. This Amendment is subject to the approval of the Governor of the Virgin Islands and to
the appropriation and availability of funds.

4. Except as expressly amended in this Amendment, all terms of the Contract remain in full
force and effect.

5. FACSIMILE, ELECTRONIC & DIGITAL SIGNATURES

A facsimile, electronic or digital signature on this Contract shall be deemed an original and 
binding upon the Parties hereto. 

2 

Contract No. 
------

Amendment No. 1 to P013DOET23



Amendment No. 
1 to P013DOET23


	Renewal - VIDE & Coral Reef Academy. For Approval.mam.8.19.2025 lma-signed
	08.18.2025 DPP Transmittal Letter (Coral Reef) - signed
	08.18.2025 - DPP Contractual Package Coral Reef (1) (1).pdf
	Executed Renewal Option to P013DOET23-Coral Reef Academy, Inc.-Executed.pdf
	Renewal Option signed 2023. For Approval.mam.9.13.2023 lma-signed

	2024 Special Education Grant Award (Part A) (1) (3).pdf
	Signature





